
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee

Place: Cheese Hall, Town Hall, Devizes

Date: Thursday 4 August 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman)
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Peter Evans

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Richard Gamble
Cllr Jerry Kunkler
Cllr Paul Oatway

Substitutes:

Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Philip Whitehead
Cllr Christopher Williams

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they accept 
that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in relation to any 
such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

Part I 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 16)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
May 2016.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting.

The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Thursday 28th 



Page 4

July 2016. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

Members of the public are also reminded that, whilst they have had the 
opportunity to make representations on the planning applications and to contact 
and lobby their local member and any other members of the planning committee 
before the meeting, any last minute lobbying of members is not permitted once 
the debate has started, including the circulation of new information, written or 
photographic which have not been verified by our planning officers.  

6  Planning Appeals (Pages 17 - 20)

To receive details of the completed and pending appeals.

7  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications.

7a  16/03834/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 
3LX (Pages 21 - 32)

Removal of conditions 2 & 3 of planning permission K/44735 to allow full time 
independent residential occupation of the holiday let.

7b  16/03839/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 
3LX (Pages 33 - 44)

Removal of condition 2 of planning application E/2012/0670/FUL, to allow for 
full-time rental occupation of a building converted for holiday accommodation.

8  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency  

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 MAY 2016 AT DEVIZES SPORTS CLUB, LONDON ROAD, DEVIZES, SN10 
2DL.

Present:
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway and 
Cllr James Sheppard (Substitute)

Also  Present:
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Stewart Dobson

27. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllrs Stewart Dobson and Richard Gamble. Each 
were in attendance, but had formally withdrawn in their capacity as Committee 
Members.

Cllr Gamble was substituted by CllrJames Sheppard. 

28. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April were presented for consideration 
and it was,

Resolved:

To APPROVE and sign as a true and correct record.

29. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations made.

30. Chairman's Announcements

At the start of the meeting the Chairman apologised to the Committee and 
public for confusion over the location of the meeting. Officers had been posted 
at the location the public had been directed to, so as to inform them of the new 
location a short distance away, and the meeting had started late in order to 
ensure all those who had wished to attend were able to do so.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



31. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The rules on public participation were noted.

32. Appeals Update

An update on appeals was provided as detailed in Agenda Supplement 1.

Resolved:

To note the update.

33. 16/01263/FUL: St Mary's School, George Lane, Marlborough, SN8 4BX

Public Participation
Mr Gordon Hutt spoke in objection to the application.
Mrs Anne Schwodler, Headteacher for St Mary’s School, spoke in support of the 
application.
Mr Tom Lambshead, agent, spoke in support of the application.
Mr Ian Mellor spoke in support of the application.
Cllr Marion Hannaford-Dobson, Chairman of Marlborough Town Council 
Planning Committee, spoke in objection to the application.

The Planning Officer presented the application and detailed the 
recommendation to approve the demolition of the existing primary school 
building and associated structures, and the erection of a new building, car 
parking and external landscaping. Key issues were stated to include the impact 
of increased traffic on residential amenity and parking. Details were also 
provided on proposed amended conditions in relation to archaeology, the timing 
of BREEAM(Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment 
Methodology) certification, the timing of parking provision, footway widening, 
and an interim Travel Plan for the final phases of the development.  

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officers. In response to queries it was confirmed that the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which required only ‘severe’ traffic concerns be a 
barrier to development, did not specifically define what impact would be severe, 
but that in the judgement of officers the application, suitably managed, would 
not rise to that level. Details were also sought on ecological assessments of the 
site, and alternate parking options in the area for parents.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cllr Laura Mayes, and the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Schools, Cllr Richard Gamble, were invited to address the 
Committee. They spoke in support of the application, highlighting the need for 
the new school and efforts to mitigate existing concerns through conditions, and 
encouraged the monitoring of the situation and a review of any arrangements, 
as necessary.

Page 6



The local Unitary Division Member, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, addressed the 
Committee, agreeing with the concerns as raised by the Town Council in 
relation to traffic problems in the area and what had initially been an out of date, 
inadequate traffic plan. He noted the site was ideal for a school and there was 
support for the development, but that like the Town Council every effort should 
be made to address the concerns of local residents, and to explore further 
options regarding parking and access.

The neighbouring Division Member, Cllr Stewart Dobson, stated there was 
widespread support for development on the site, but that serious concerns had 
been raised in relation to the impact on local residents.   He also highlighted 
several aspects of the travel plans that he felt could still be addressed further, 
along with suggestions of improvements.

The Committee then debated the application. In response to queries officers 
stated that the inclusion of a lay-by at the site, as suggested, would most likely 
encourage further traffic, which would conflict with the aims of the travel plan. 
Members discussed how many pupils lived close to the site and how to 
encourage reductions in car journeys, noting that with two schools merging into 
one, there could be fewer journeys from parents with children formally at two 
separate schools.

The Committee noted there were no objections in principle to the application, 
and that traffic considerations were the overriding concern; and discussed if 
appropriate measures had been put in place, how to encourage timely review of 
the arrangements once the school was occupied.

At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following submitted plans and documents as hereby approved:

Site Location 32499_AP(00)01
Site plan (existing)            044-005 A
Site plan (proposed) 044-001 A
Landscape plan (proposed) 044-001 P3
Site access & security 044-002 P2
Landscape levels            044-003 B

Page 7



Tree and vegetation retention and removal 044-007 A
Landscape sections 044-015 D
Planting plan west            044-201 P2
[...]
uch plan to include, but not necessarily be limited to:

a) access arrangements for pedestrians and cyclists
b) details of the temporary access footpath
c) arrangements for parking vehicles and cycles
d) measures to be taken to encourage parents to use non-motorised 
forms of transport in collecting and dropping off their children
e) management and monitoring of school traffic and parking at the 
start and end of the school day.

Page 13



ii) The measures and arrangements so-approved shall be implemented 
in full until the permanent access, parking and turning arrangements 
are completed and made available for use. 

REASON:  To ensure active and appropriate management of school 
traffic until the permanent access, parking and turning arrangements 
are available for use, in the interests of highway safety and the 
amenity of the area.

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:
Six months after the opening of the school, the applicant shall engage 
with the local highway authority to review the traffic management 
situation on the roads nearest the site and consider what action, if 
any, might be required to address issues that have arisen since the 
school opened.

34. Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  6.10  - 7.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 14



Wiltshire Council  
Eastern Area Planning Committee

4th August 2016

Forthcoming Hearings and Public Inquiries between 22/07/2016 and 31/01/2017

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend

Date Overturn 
at Cttee

15/01388/OUT Land at Quakers Road 
Devizes

ROUNDWAY Outline planning application for 
residential development of up to 
123 dwellings together with 
associated open space, 
landscaping, parking and access. 
Access to be taken from ex
[...]


Appeal 
Type

Officer 
Recommend

Appeal 
Decision

Decision 
Date

Costs 
Awarded
?

15/01052/OUT Land off
Rabley Wood View
Marlborough, Wiltshire

MARLBOROUGH Residential development and 
associated works (Resubmission of 
14/01766/OUT)

COMM Written 
Reps

Refuse Allowed 
with 
Conditions

20/07/2016 No

15/03513/FUL Lovelock Cottage
Little Salisbury
Pewsey, Swindon
Wiltshire, SN9 5NB

MILTON 
LILBOURNE

Conversion and extension of garage 
to dwelling with revision to entrance

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 02/06/2016 No

15/04084/FUL The Drummer Boy
Church Street
Market Lavington
SN10 4DU

MARKET 
LAVINGTON

Change of use and conversion of 
existing public house to two 3 bed 
dwellings, and erection of two 2 bed 
dwellings to rear of site, with 
associated amenity space and 
parking.

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 06/05/2016 No

15/06704/FUL 8 The Parade
Marlborough, Wiltshire
SN8 1NE

MARLBOROUGH Change of use from a sandwich shop 
to a dwelling. Internal 
alterations,changes to ground floor 
rear extension and erect new first 
floor extension over

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 11/05/2016 No

15/06875/LBC 8 The Parade
Marlborough, Wiltshire
SN8 1NE

MARLBOROUGH Internal alterations, changes to 
ground floor rear extension and erect 
new first floor extension over to 
facilitate change of use from a 
sandwich shop to a dwelling

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 11/05/2016 No

15/08054/FUL Land at The Croft
Broad Hinton, Wiltshire
SN4 9PD

BROAD HINTON Erection of a dwelling. DEL House 
Holder 
Appeal

Refuse Dismissed 06/07/2016 No

15/09328/VAR 8 The Green
Aldbourne, Marlborough
Wiltshire, SN8 2BW

ALDBOURNE Removal of Condition 3 of planning 
permission 15/05628/FUL to allow 
the development to be used as a 
seperate dwelling and variation of 
condition 4 of planning permission 
15/05628/FUL to allow the demoltion 
of the wall and the creation of 1 off 
road parking space.

DEL House 
Holder 
Appeal

Refuse Split 
Decision

09/05/2016 No

15/10175/FUL The Beeches
Castle Lane, Devizes
Wiltshire, SN10 1HQ

DEVIZES Proposed basement parking, two 
storey extension, widening of 
vehicular access, external insultation, 
render and associated works to tree 
(Resubmission of 15/03460/FUL)

DEL House 
Holder 
Appeal

Refuse Dismissed 06/06/2016 No

15/10726/FUL 6 Commercial Road
Devizes, Wiltshire
SN10 1EH

DEVIZES Replacement of the existing timber 
framed windows on the front 
elevation,  with UPVC, double glazed 
units, including new timber posts to 
the corners of the bay window.

DEL House 
Holder 
Appeal

Refuse Allowed 
with 
Conditions

08/07/2016 Yes – 
Costs 

awarded 
to 

Appellant

P
age 16



15/11338/FUL 1 Commercial Road
Devizes, Wiltshire
SN10 1EH

DEVIZES Two storey side extension and single 
storey rear extension

DEL House 
Holder 
Appeal

Refuse Allowed 
with 
Conditions

04/07/2016 No

15/12168/FUL Princes Paddock
Cross Lane, 
Marlborough, Wiltshire
SN8 1JZ

MARLBOROUGH Demolition of existing stable block 
and construction of bungalow in 
paddock

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 06/07/2016 No

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1

Date of Meeting 4th August 2016

Application Number 16/03834/VAR

Site Address Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, Wiltshire SN8 3LX

Proposal Removal of conditions 2 & 3 of planning permission K/44735 to 
allow full time independent residential occupation of the holiday 
let.

Applicant Mr & Mrs M Rhodes

Parish Council GREAT BEDWYN

Electoral Division BURBAGE AND THE BEDWYNS – Councillor Stuart Wheeler

Grid Ref 426956  163104

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Nick Clark

Reason for the application being considered by the Committee
The application is one of two similar applications for the site that are being reported to the 
planning committee for consideration at the request of Councillor Wheeler.

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of the report is to allo
[...]
l accommodation for the 
2-bedroom capacity. There is a small south-facing private garden area to the rear which 
would provide an adequate level of outdoor amenity space.  

Access and parking

The access and parking arrangements are considered acceptable for the proposed use.

10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance)
Whilst the removal of the conditions to allow permanent and independent residential 
occupation would contribute toward the availability of dwellings in the area, there is no 
evidence of need to support the proposal. The principle of the proposal outside the defined 
limits of development is contrary to the Vision of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the Strategy 
for the Pewsey Community Area as set out in Core Policies 1, 2 & 18. Whilst the Core 
Strategy is accepting of the residential re-use of buildings in certain circumstances, the 
application does not provide the required ‘clear evidence’ of the impracticality of continued 
use as a holiday let. Furthermore the occupants would have high levels of car dependence, 
thereby increasing unsustainable patterns of travel within Wiltshire contrary to Core Policy 
60.  Furthermore, the visual impact arising from pressure for outbuildings, washing lines, 
play equipment etc would be detrimental to the rural and landscape character of the area, 
contrary to Core Policies 51 & 57.  

Page 25



RECOMMENDATION

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site is located in open countryside outside of the limits of development defined for 
Great Bedwyn in the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted January 2015). The proposal 
would therefore conflict with Core Policies 1, 2 and 18 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2015) which seeks to ensure that housing developments occupy 
sustainable locations throughout Wiltshire including the Pewsey Community Area.  

Furthermore, the proposal would conflict with the criteria set out in Core Policies 48, 
51, 57 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with paragraph 55 and of the NPPF 
for the following reasons:

• the application does not include any ‘clear evidence’ of the impracticality of 
continued use as a holiday let,

• local services and facilities could not be easily accessed other than by use of 
unsustainable modes and patterns of travel,

• the permanent independent residential use would result in pressure for 
outbuildings, washing lines, play equipment etc that would be detrimental to the rural 
and landscape character and appearance of the area.

Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2

Date of Meeting 4th August 2016

Application Number 16/03839/VAR

Site Address Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, Wiltshire SN8 3LX

Proposal Removal of condition 2 of planning application E/2012/0670/FUL, 
to allow for full-time rental occupation of a building converted for 
holiday accommodation.

Applicant Mr & Mrs M Rhodes

Town/Parish Council GREAT BEDWYN

Electoral Division BURBAGE AND THE BEDWYNS – Councillor Stuart Wheeler

Grid Ref 426956  163104

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Nick Clark

Reason for the application being considered by the Committee
The application is one of two applications for the site that are being reported to the planning 
committee for consideration at the request of Councillor Wheeler.

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of the report is to allow the Committee to assess the merits of the proposal 
against the policies of the development plan and other material considerations, and the 
recommendation of officers that the application be refused.

2. Report Summary
The main issue to be considered is the sustainability of allowing a new dwelling in the 
countryside and North Wessex Downs AONB when assessed against Wiltshire Council’s 
Spatial Vision as set out in the adopted Core Strategy, and impacts in terms of the cha
[...]
inciple of the proposal outside the defined 
limits of development is contrary to the Vision of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the Strategy 
for the Pewsey Community Area as set out in Core Policies 1, 2 & 18. Whilst the Core 
Strategy is accepting of the residential re-use of buildings in certain circumstances, the 
application does not provide the required ‘clear evidence’ of the impracticality of continued 
use as a holiday let that Inspectors have confirmed is required to demonstrate compliance 
with the recently adopted policies of the Core Strategy. Furthermore the occupants would 
have high levels of car dependence, thereby increasing unsustainable patterns of travel 
within Wiltshire contrary to Core Policy 60, and the visual impact arising from pressure for 
outbuildings, garages, play equipment etc would be detrimental to the rural and landscape 
character and appearance of the area, contrary to Core Policies 51 & 57.  

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site is located in open countryside outside of the limits of development defined for 
Great Bedwyn in the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted January 2015). The proposal 
would therefore conflict with Core Policies 1, 2 and 18 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2015) which seeks to ensure that housing developments occupy 
sustainable locations throughout Wiltshire including the Pewsey Community Area.  

Furthermore, the proposal would conflict with the criteria set out in Core Policies 48, 
51, 57 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with paragraph 55 and of the NPPF 
for the following reasons:

• the application does not include any ‘clear evidence’ of the impracticality of 
continued use as a holiday let,

Page 37



• local services and facilities could not be easily accessed other than by use of 
unsustainable modes and patterns of travel,

• The permanent independent residential use would result in pressure for 
outbuildings, play equipment etc that would be detrimental to the rural and landscape 
character and appearance of the area.

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals
	7a 16/03834/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 3LX
	Aerial Plan - 16-03834 - Kestrel Cottage
	Location Plan - 16-03834 - Kestrel Cottage

	7b 16/03839/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 3LX
	Aerial Plan - 16-03839-VAR - Clock Tower Cottage
	Location Plan - 16-03839-VAR - Clock Tower Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 4 AUGUST 2016 AT CHEESE HALL - DEVIZES TOWN HALL, DEVIZES, SN10 
1BN.

Present:
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Paul Oatway

Also  Present:
Cllr Stuart Wheeler

35. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Fogg MBE.

36. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2016 were presented for 
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:

That subject to adding ‘he urged’ after the second use of ‘town council’ in 
paragraph 5 of Minute 33, and amending ‘formally at two separate 
schools’ to ‘formerly at the two separate schools’ in paragraph 7, to 
approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes.

37. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Stewart Dobson declared a non-pecuniary interest in the applications 
to be considered by virtue of a family connection to an appeal decision that was 
referenced in the reports. He withdrew from the Committee and did not speak or 
vote on the items.

38. Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

39. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The rules on public participation were noted.



40. Planning Appeals

The Appeals update for the period between 28 April and 22 July 2016 was 
received. It was noted that application 15/01052/OUT, Land off Rabley Wood 
View, Marlborough, which had been refused by the Committee, had been 
allowed on appeal.

Details were sought on the reasons for granting the appeal, and in response to 
queries it was confirmed judicial review was the only option for challenging the 
appeal decision on a point of law.

Officers were also thanked for their work on the Newby Acre appeal, 
15/10378/FUL, which since the papers were received the refusal had been 
upheld on appeal.

Resolved:

To note the update.

41. Planning Applications

42. 16/03834/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 3LX

Public Participation
Mrs Mary Rhodes, applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Mr Peter Crozier, agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Planning Officer, Nick Clark, presented a report which recommended 
permission be refused for removal of conditions for the property known as 
‘Kestrel Cottage’ which would allow full time independent residential occupation 
of the current holiday let. Key issues included the narrow access, location 
outside the village boundary and conflicts with national and local planning policy 
for sustainable buildings in the countryside as detailed in the report.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above.

The local unitary division member, Councillor Stuart Wheeler, then spoke in 
support of the application. He felt the application was directly comparable with 
an allowed scheme for application 15/05858/FUL and consistency with that was 
needed. He stated the impact on allowing the cottage to be let for longer 
periods would be no different to its current use, the village was easily accessible 
across the canal, no objections had been received and the parish council were 
in favour.

The Committee then debated the application. It was discussed whether there 
were sufficient similarities to the referenced application that was approved, or 



whether in this case the national and local policies were clear that the existing 
use was viable, and whether alternate uses had been explored before removal 
of the conditions was sought. Comparisons were also made to an appeal 
dismissed in 2015 at Chute Cadley.

A motion to refuse the application in line with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Mark Connolly, seconded by Councillor Richard Gamble. 
At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site is located in open countryside outside of the limits of 
development defined for Great Bedwyn in the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2015). The proposal would therefore conflict with Core 
Policies 1, 2 and 18 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted January 2015) 
which seeks to ensure that housing developments occupy sustainable 
locations throughout Wiltshire including the Pewsey Community Area.  
Furthermore, the proposal would conflict with the criteria set out in Core 
Policies 48, 51, 57 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with 
paragraph 55 and of the NPPF for the following reasons:

 the application does not include any ‘clear evidence’ of the 
impracticality of continued use as a holiday let,

 local services and facilities could not be easily accessed other 
than by use of unsustainable modes and patterns of travel,

 the permanent independent residential use would result in 
pressure for outbuildings, washing lines, play equipment etc that 
would be detrimental to the rural and landscape character and 
appearance of the area.

43. 16/03839/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 3LX

The Planning Officer, Nick Clark, presented a report which recommended 
permission be refused for removal of conditions for the property known as 
‘Clock Tower Cottage’ which would allow full time independent residential 
occupation of the current holiday let. Key issues, as with the other cottage at the 
site, included the narrow access, location outside the village boundary and 
conflicts with national and local planning policy for sustainable buildings in the 
countryside as detailed in the report.

Members were given the opportunity to ask technical questions of the officer.

As the issues for the application were very similar to the preceding application, 
following an opportunity for any members of the public to speak or additional 
debate, a motion was moved by Councillor Mark Connolly, seconded by 
Councillor Richard Gamble, to refuse the application in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.



Resolved:

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site is located in open countryside outside of the limits of 
development defined for Great Bedwyn in the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2015). The proposal would therefore conflict with Core 
Policies 1, 2 and 18 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted January 2015) 
which seeks to ensure that housing developments occupy sustainable 
locations throughout Wiltshire including the Pewsey Community Area.  
Furthermore, the proposal would conflict with the criteria set out in Core 
Policies 48, 51, 57 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with 
paragraph 55 and of the NPPF for the following reasons:

 the application does not include any ‘clear evidence’ of the 
impracticality of continued use as a holiday let,

 local services and facilities could not be easily accessed other 
than by use of unsustainable modes and patterns of travel,

 The permanent independent residential use would result in 
pressure for outbuildings, play equipment etc that would be 
detrimental to the rural and landscape character and appearance of 
the area.

44. Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.40 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


